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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

SPECIFICATION FOR RADIO DISTURBANCE AND
IMMUNITY MEASURING APPARATUS AND METHODS -

1

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

7)

8)

9)

Part 1-6: Radio disturbance and immunity measuring apparatus —
EMC antenna calibration

AMENDMENT 2

FOREWORD

The International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization for standardization comprising
all national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object of IEC is/to promote international
co-operation on all questions concerning standardization in the electrical and electfonic fields. To this end and
in addition to other activities, IEC publishes International Standards, Technical Specifications, Technical Reports,
Publicly Available Specifications (PAS) and Guides (hereafter referred to~as “IEC Publication(s)”). Their
preparation is entrusted to technical committees; any IEC National Committee,interested in the subject dealt with
may participate in this preparatory work. International, governmental andsen-governmental organizations liaising
with the IEC also participate in this preparation. IEC collaborates clos€ly‘with the International Organization for
Standardization (ISO) in accordance with conditions determined by agreement between the two organizations.

The formal decisions or agreements of IEC on technical matters express, as nearly as possible, an international
consensus of opinion on the relevant subjects since each téchnical committee has representation from all
interested IEC National Committees.

IEC Publications have the form of recommendations for\international use and are accepted by IEC National
Committees in that sense. While all reasonable effofts d@re made to ensure that the technical content of IEC
Publications is accurate, IEC cannot be held responsible for the way in which they are used or for any
misinterpretation by any end user.

In order to promote international uniformity, JEC National Committees undertake to apply IEC Publications
transparently to the maximum extent possiblé.in their national and regional publications. Any divergence between
any IEC Publication and the corresponding national or regional publication shall be clearly indicated in the latter.

IEC itself does not provide any attestation of conformity. Independent certification bodies provide conformity
assessment services and, in some-areas, access to IEC marks of conformity. IEC is not responsible for any
services carried out by independent certification bodies.

All users should ensure that they have the latest edition of this publication.

No liability shall attach to 1EC or its directors, employees, servants or agents including individual experts and
members of its technical*eommittees and IEC National Committees for any personal injury, property damage or
other damage of any nature whatsoever, whether direct or indirect, or for costs (including legal fees) and
expenses arising._out of the publication, use of, or reliance upon, this IEC Publication or any other IEC
Publications.

Attention is¢drawn to the Normative references cited in this publication. Use of the referenced publications is
indispensable*for the correct application of this publication.

Attentionhis drawn to the possibility that some of the elements of this document may be the subject of patent
rights.“HEC shall not be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.

Amendment 2 to CISPR 16-1-6:2014 has been prepared by subcommittee CISPR A: Radio-

interference measurements and statistical mnfhnrie’ of |[EC technical committee CISPR:

International special committee on radio interference.

The text of this Amendment is based on the following documents:

Draft Report on voting

CIS/A/1362/FDIS CIS/A/1365/RVD

Full information on the voting for its approval can be found in the report on voting indicated in
the above table.

The language used for the development of this Amendment is English.
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This document was drafted in accordance with ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2, and developed in
accordance with ISO/IEC Directives, Part 1 and ISO/IEC Directives, IEC Supplement, available
at www.iec.ch/members_experts/refdocs. The main document types developed by IEC are
described in greater detail at www.iec.ch/standardsdev/publications/.

The committee has decided that the contents of this document will remain unchanged until the
stability date indicated on the IEC website under webstore.iec.ch in the data related to the
specific document. At this date, the document will be

e reconfirmed,
e withdrawn,
e replaced by a revised edition, or

e amended.

IMPORTANT - The "colour inside"” logo on the cover page of this document indicates that it
contains colours which are considered to be useful for the correct-understanding of its
contents. Users should therefore print this document using a colour, printer.
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2 Normative references
Add to the existing list the following new references:

CISPR 16-1-2, Specification for radio disturbance and immunity measuring apparatus and
methods — Part 1-2: Radio disturbance and immunity measuring apparatus — Coupling devices
for conducted disturbance measurements

methods — Part 1-4: Radio disturbance and immunity measuring apparatus — Antennas and test
sites for radiated disturbance measurements

3.1.2.5
magnetic field antenna factor

Replace the existing Note 1 to entry and Note 2 to entry as follows:

Note 1 to entry: The symbol F,, is used only when antenna factor is expressed ip-dB. The quantity 7, is expressed
in dB(S/m) or dB(Q 'm™").

Note 2 to entry: The unit dB(pT/uV) is used in some standards (but not.in”CISPR 16-1-6), which can be converted
to dB(S/m) by subtracting 2 dB.

Add Note 3 to entry:

Note 3 to entry: CISPR 16-1-4 specifies loop antennas fofmagnetic field strength measurements in the frequency
range of 9 kHz to 30 MHz.

3.2 Abbreviations
Add to the existing list the following new abbreviations:

CPM current probe method
SFM standard field method

5.2.1 General

Replace the-second and third paragraphs by the following five new paragraphs:

Several techniques have been developed for calibrating loop antennas or measuring magnetic
field. antenna factors [74]. Reference [18] provides a useful overview. Reference [15] provides

a2 eimplifiarl versionofthae standard fiald method (Ql:l\/l) ([Q’)] and [1 G]) and the TAM is describad
S-SHApHHeE e stHoR-o+—tHhe-SahRaat-aHe+aHHethoa{o+h SR e+t a et e—+Arv15a8s56Hbea

in [35]. This subclause and Annex H specify acceptable calibration methods for loop antennas.

The TAM and the TEM cell method yield a standard uncertainty of measured antenna factor of
approximately + 0,5 dB, while application of the TEM cell method is restricted to the frequency
range below the first resonant frequency of the TEM cell.

The current probe method (CPM) [15] is an improved SFM based on IEEE Std 291 [32]. In the
original method, the current flowing in the transmit loop antenna was measured using an RF
vacuum thermocouple built into the loop element; however, a thermocouple is typically small
and fragile, and therefore is not suitable for use in routine calibration measurements.
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The Helmholtz coil method [34], categorized as a SFM, is accurate to 0,7 % (0,06 dB) up to
150 kHz, and better than + 0,5 dB up to 10 MHz (see Annex H), but its applicable frequency
range depends on the coil size.

A sufficient signal-to-{receiver noise} ratio of at least 34 dB is necessary to obtain low
measurement uncertainties, if using a VNA as described in 6.2.4. In addition, it is important to
attach attenuators to the transmit loop antenna and the receive loop antenna, to reduce
mismatch uncertainties if using a signal generator and a receiver. When calibrating a loop
antenna in free-space conditions, the distance between the transmit antenna or the receive
antenna and any nearby reflecting objects, including any metallic ground plane, should be
greater than 1,3 m; the clearance required also depends on the spacing between the antennag”

Add, at the end of the existing 5.2.2.2, the following new subclauses:

5.2.3 Three antenna method (TAM)
5.2.3.1 General

Antenna calibration using the TAM requires three antennas (numberedas' 1, 2, and 3) to form
three antenna pairs. Prior knowledge of the AF of any of the three antehnas is not needed with
the TAM (see also 4.3.3 about the TAM).

SIL for antenna calibration is usually measured with a calibfated network analyzer, to reduce
mismatch errors that may occur between the signal output-port and the transmit loop antenna,
as well as between the signal receiving port and the teceive loop antenna. Alternatively, a
combination of signal/tracking-generator and measuring receiver can be used; in this case,
padding attenuators are required to reduce standing waves on the cables.

Different from TAM calibrations above 30 MHz, which are based on the Friis transmission
equation, the TAM method for loop antenna’ calibrations is based on a modified Neumann
mutual inductance formula [75], which is>approximately expressed by the so-called Greene’s
formula [70].

The separation distance between the transmit antenna and the receive antenna shall be small
compared to the distance to_the surroundings. Therefore, coupling between the antennas is
maximized, while coupling to the surroundings is minimized. A specific site validation criterion
is not required, but the infldences from the site on the magnetic field antenna factor results shall
be estimated; see the discussion in 5.2.3.2.

5.2.3.2 Calibration procedure

For antennaypairs coaxially aligned as shown in Figure 21, the site insertion loss, 4;(i,),

between antenna i and antenna; is measured in a free-space environment [35], and is described
by Equation (61).

4(i.) = Fan(i)+ Fan(/) + 459 + 201g( fuapz ) - 201g[K (i./)] in dB (61)

From data on the 4,(i,j) for the three antenna pairs, the magnetic field antenna factors F, of
each antenna can be determined using Equations (62).
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FaH(1)=%[— 459 - 2019 figrz + 4(1,2)+ 4(1,3)- 4(2,3)+ K(1,2)+ K(1,3)- K(2,3)]

FaH(2):%[— 459 - 2019 figrz + 4(1,2)- 4(1,3)+ 4(2,3)+ K(1,2)- K(1,3)+ K(2,3)] in dB(S/m) (62)

FaH(3)=%[— 4592019 fimz — 4(1,2)+ 4(1,3)+ 4(2,3)- K(1,2)+ K(1,3)+ K(2,3)]

'MHz
4;(i.))

K(i.j)

and
S8,
GG
dsi,dsj

R

where

is the frequency in MHz;

is the SIL between antenna i and antenna j; when it is measured using' a network
analyzer, the site insertion loss is given by Equation (63).

4(i, /)= —201g|S4(i, j) in dB; (63)

is the function shown in Equation (64), based an”a modified Neumann equation for
antenna pair (i,j)

K(i,j)=20lg{

1 . -3
ams,s, ] in dB(m™2) (64)

are the geometric‘areas (+21) in m2 of antennas i and j, respectively;
are the closed“eurves encircling the loop element of antennas i and j, respectively;
are infinitesimal segment vectors of the loop elements of antennas i and j, respectively;

is the'distance in m between the segments ds; and ds;.

If the threg Toop antennas are true circles and a homogeneous current distribution along each
loop ist@assumed, Equation (64) can be expressed approximately by the following form:

oy

8

e 41
2p2(: - z -
K(i,j)z 20|9LM{1+E[ T J + 3;45 [Rg(?])} U in dB(m™3) (65)

27 R3 (i, /) R§ i /)
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Equation (65) is called Greene’s formula [70], where
Ro(i,j):wldyz--i-rl-2+rj2 inm (66)

rpr; o are the radii in m of antennas i and j, respectively;

aij IS the distance, In m, between tne 100p centres or antennas 7 and j,

B is the wave number (=21/4) in m~1.

Equation (65) is valid under the conditions that ARy (i, /)< 10 and rl-rj/Rg(i,j)g 1/16 . Equation (64

and Equation (65) can be fulfilled if the current distribution on both loop antennas®is uniform.
To calibrate loop antennas accurately, the radius of the loop antenna driven. as the transmit
loop shall be within derived limits; for example, Table 15 shows suitable combinations for r;, r;,

J
and di, and indicates the error of Greene’s formula at the highest frequency of 30 MHz. The

frequency dependency of the error is shown in Figure 22. The loop centre distance between a
pair of antennas, dl.j, should be selected to fulfil the conditions, and shall be as small as possible

to minimize influences from the surroundings. It should be noted“that other uncertainty terms,
such as the positioning uncertainty increase as the separationireduces.

An estimate for the influence of a ground plane with different loop separation distances d;

ranging from 0,1 m to 1,0 m is given in Figure 23. Figure 23 is obtained by normalizing the SlLs
between two loop antennas with 60 cm diameter placed 1,3 m and 2,5 m above a ground plane
to the SILs in free space. An OATS or a SAC cdn be used as the calibration test site, and the
particular influence of the calibration test site shall be taken into consideration for the calibration
measurement uncertainty estimation. The dnfluence of the ground plane also depends on the
position of the feed gaps of the two loop antennas.

Alternatively to Equations (62), Equations (67) can be used, which are based on a numerical
simulation approach. The advanfage of the numerical simulation approach is that the
inhomogeneous current distribution is taken into account. The conditions required for the
application of Greene’s formula do not apply for the numerical simulation approach. It is not
necessary to take into account the error given in Table 15.

Fan (1) = S 1.2)+ 4(1.3) - 4(2:3) -y (12) - Ay (1.3) + 4y (23)]
Fapn(2)= %[4 (1.2) - 4(1.3)+ 4(2.3) - 4y (1.2) + 4y (1.3) - 4y (2.3)] in dB(S/m) (67)
R (3) = 5 [-4(12) + 4(1.3) + 4(23)+ Ay (1.2)~ Ay (1.3) - 4 (2.3)]

where

4;(i.)) is the SIL between antenna i and antenna j; when it is measured using a network
analyzer, the site insertion loss is given by Equation (63).
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An(ij) is the normalized site insertion loss (NSIL) calculated by NEC. The same loop

geometry shall be used for simulation and calibration. Further information about
normalized site attenuation calculation is planned for inclusion in future editions of
CISPR 16-1-4.1

Greene’s formula does not apply if the antennas do not have circular shapes. For square shapes,
it is feasible to modify Equation (65) by a correction factor for »; or r where

i =113(5;/2) and r; = 113(s,/2) (68)

r.r:
J
5,8 are the side lengths, in m, of the square loops i and j, respectively.

I

are the radii, in m, of antennas i and j, respectively;

i

~

To obtain K(i,j) for square shapes accurately, or to obtain K(i,j) for other |00p antenna shapes,
K(i,j) should be calculated per Equation (64) using numerical integration:

The accuracy of Greene’s formula is estimated by calculating the difference per Equation (69)
of the magnetic field antenna factor found by the application of Greene’s formula and the
magnetic field antenna factor found by numerical simulation{"The accuracy of the integral
formula of Equation (64) is estimated by calculating the difference per Equation (71) of the
magnetic field antenna factor found by the application ofthe integral formula and the magnetic
field antenna factor found by numerical simulation. The results are shown in Figure 22, where
a decreased accuracy at the upper frequency end gan-be observed.

AFaH,G = FaH,G - FaH,num (69)
AFaH,I :FaH,I _FaH,num (70)
FaH.G is the magnetic field antenna factor found by application of Greene’s formula,
F a1 is the magnetic field antenna factor found by application of the integral formula;
FaH,num is the magnetic field antenna factor found by numerical simulation.

1 As discussed in e.g. 10.6 of CIS/A/1240/RM, a project is ongoing for amending CISPR 16-1-4 to include site
validation below 30 MHz; at the time of preparation of this FDIS the most recent documents for that project are
CIS/A/1323/CDV and CIS/A/1288/CC.
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Network analyzer Network analyzer Network analyzer

a) 4(1,2) a) 4(1,3) a) 4(2,3) e

NOTE The feed points may be placed at the top of the loop antennas.

Figure 21 — Loop antenna pair arrangements for the TAM

Table 15 — Examples for valid use of Equation (65)

Error due to
Loop radius Loop radius Distance P ( ) / 2( ) nor::-:l?rr;rs‘ttant
. [m . [m d.. [m 0\ i1y | Ro \id
r; [m] i [m] K [m] ! distribution at
30 MHz [dB]
0,05 0,3 0,39 0,31 0,061 3 0,13
0,15 0,3 0,78 0,53 0,062 4 0,33
0,05 0,15 0,31 0,22 0,061 9 0,07
0,15 0,15 ;87 0,38 0,060 8 0,18
0,05 (NOTE 1) 0,05 0,2 0,13 0,055 6 0,05
0,3 (NOTE 2) 0,3 1,2 0,8 0,055 6 0,53
NOTE 1 If both loop radii are very'small, the accuracy of Greene’s formula is excellent and with an error of
only 0,05 dB.
NOTE 2 |If a transmit antehna and also a receive antenna with a large radius are used, the effect of the
inhomogeneous current distribution can lead to a relatively large error of 0,53 dB.
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Figure 22 — Accuracy of Greene’s formula and integral formula
vs. frequency for r; = 0,05 m, ry= 0,3m,andd=0,39 m
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b) 2,5 m above ground plane

Figure 23 — Examples of influence of ground plane on SIL in free-space condition
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5.2.3.3 Measurement uncertainties for TAM calibration results
An example of the uncertainty budget estimated for TAM calibration F,, results at 30 MHz is
shown in Table 16 and Table 18. The combined standard uncertainties for the 4;(i,j) SIL results

and the K(i,j) geometry parameter are used as inputs for the F, expanded uncertainty in
Table 18.

The expanded uncertainty of F 4 measurement results depends significantly on the size of the

AUCT because K(i,j) per Equation (65) IS a function of the separation distance, the radil of boin
of the loop antennas, and misalignment.

Figure 24 shows the definitions of the parameters used in the uncertainty evaluation_for, K(i,/):
a) misalignment in the x-axis, uncertainty of m (not shown in Figure 24);
b) misalignment in the y-axis, uncertainty of dl.j;

c) misalignment in the z-axis, uncertainty of / (z-axis offset);
d) misalignment around the x-axis, uncertainty of ; and 6;;

e) misalignment around the y-axis, uncertainty of ®; and 0; (not sliown in Figure 24);

f) misalignment around the z-axis, uncertainty of ¢, and 9; (net-shown in Figure 24).

It is not possible to derive the influence of misalignment with Greene’s formula, so NEC
simulations are used instead. The uncertainty compopent in K (given as ddg, ) is derived from
differences in the calculated NEC SIL values.

An easy solution to calculate measurementiuncertainty is to use a mixed approach. The
uncertainty of K is calculated by a numerical method, while the remaining uncertainty
contributions are combined using the prepagation of uncertainties law.

The measurement function for F ds given in Equation (71).

Fan(1)= %[—45,9 — 2000z + 4 (1,2)+ 4(1,3)- 4(2,3)+ K (1,2)+ K (1,3)-K (2,3) ] (71)

Because the frequency inaccuracy can be neglected, the contribution from the term fy, is
neglected. inithe analysis.

The measurement function for 4,(i,j) is given in Equation (72).

54(i,j) =G AN+ Ay + 04 +I4AgNR +04ps (72)

The measurement function for K(i,j) is given in Equation (73).

(SK(I,]) = 5AS|L (1”1,5}’1,r2,5r2,d12,5d12,5m,51,591,592,5®1,5®2,5¢§,5@)

(73)
+ 5Acoup + 5Aapprox
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An example source code for a measurement uncertainty Monte Carlo simulation (MCS) (e.qg.
[7]) is given in Annex J.

Side view Top view £c

Figure 24 — Definitions of the parameters used in
measurement uncertainty evaluation for K(i,j)

Table 16 — Example of an uncertainty budget for site insertion loss A4,(i,))

Source of uncertainty Probability - I
or quantity X, Value distfibution Divisor | Sensitivity u;
dB dB

Linearity of receiver in the network 54

analyzer LIN 0,10 Rectangular J3 1 0,06
Transmit antenna mismatch and receive 5A 047 U-shaped \/‘ 1 0.12
antenna mismatch M ’ P 2 ’
Leakage between coaxial cables GA 0,09 Rectangular \/5 1 0,05
Signal to noise ratio A5NR 0,01 Rectangular \/5 1 0,01
Bending and stretching cables dAgg 0,10 Rectangular \/5 1 0,06
Combined standard uncertainty 0,15

NOTE The uncertainty valuecof signal to noise ratio depends on the measurement frequency, radii of loop
antennas, distance between'two loop antennas and measuring instruments such as VNA or spectrum analyser
with tracking generator. Forexample, with r, =r, =5 cm, d = 10 cm, frequency of 10 kHz, and a VNA is used,

then the uncertainty value‘of signal to noise ratio can be larger than 1,0 dB.
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Table 17 — Example of an uncertainty budget for K(i,j) as used by the TAM

Source of uncertainty or quantity X, Value ;rs‘:gzm'";};
Positioning of loop antennas dAg
Radius antenna 1 (r, = 0,05 m) ory 0,002 m Rectangular
Radius antenna 2 (r2 =0,3m) ory 0,002 m Rectangular
vistarice (misdatignimentin y-dxis, a12 = U, o1 T1M) Aa12 0,0T m Hectangular
Misalignment in x-axis om 0,01 m Rectangular
Misalignment in z-axis ol 0,01 m Rectangular
Misalignment around x-axis, antenna 1 60, 5° Rectangular
Misalignment around y-axis, antenna 1 00, 1° Rectangular
Misalignment around z-axis, antenna 1 69, 5° Rectangular
Misalignment around x-axis, antenna 2 60, 5° Rectangular
Misalignment around y-axis, antenna 2 60, 1 Rectangular
Misalignment around z-axis, antenna 2 o9, 5° Rectangular
Coupling with ground plane 5Acoup 0,1 dB Rectangular
Approximation error in Equation (65) (NOTE) 5Aapprox 0,13 dB Rectangular

Expanded uncertainty, U (k

:2)

0,8 dB

NOTE If Greene’s formula [Equation (65)] is used, there is~an.error because the formula is only an approximation
of Equation (64). An estimation of this error is shown in/Table 15 and Figure 21. This contribution does not apply
if a numerical approach is used [see Equation (67)].

Table 18 — Example of an uncertainty budget for F,,; of a loop antenna
determined by the. TAM — expanded uncertainty at 30 MHz

Source of uncertainty Probability . .
or quantity X, Value distribution Divisor | Sensitivity u; Note
dB dB
sIL 1(1.2) | 015 'E',frsz)' 1 112 0,08 | See Table 16
SIL 4,1,3) 0,15 'E‘I?me;' 1 1/2 0,08 | See Table 16
sIL 4(23) | 015 ity 1 -112 0,08 | See Table 16
ry = 5cm
Greene’s formula K(1,2) 0,8 'E'Ifr:mza)' 1 1/2 02 |r =30cm
d, =31 cm
’3 = 5 CITT
Greene’s formula K(1,3) 0,8 'E'Ifr:mza)' 1 1/2 02 |r=30cm
d3=31cm
ry = 5cm
Greene’s formula K(2,3) 1,3 'E'Ifr:mza)' 1 -1/2 0,33 | r3=5cm
dys =31 cm
Combined standard uncertainty, u, 0,46
Expanded uncertainty, U (k = 2) 0,92

NOTE The contributions from Greene’s formula K(2,3) are not equal to K(1,2), K(1,3), because the result depends
on loop diameter and distance. The basis for the calculation is given in the Note column.
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5.2.4 Current probe method (CPM)
5.2.41 General

For a CPM calibration (which is categorized as a SFM), a calculable magnetic field strength is
emitted from a single-turn unshielded circular loop antenna. The magnetic field antenna factor
of a loop AUC, F,4(AUC), is determined by the ratio of the magnetic field strength at the AUC,

H in A/m, to the induced voltage at the AUC output, Vin V, as given in Equation (74).

FaH(AUC):% in S/m (73)

For a pair of loop antennas coaxially aligned in the near-field region of each other, as shown in
Figure 25, the transmit loop antenna carrying current I, in A, generates. @ magnetic field

strength, from which the average field strength at the receive loop antenna-H,,, in dB(A/m), is
given by Equation (75).

H,, = 20Ig1 +201gS; + K(1,2) in dB(A/m) (75)

where
S is the geometric area of the transmit logp )antenna, in m2;
K(1,2) is given by Equation (64), or Equatioh. (65) for circular loops, in dB(m™3).

The loop centre distance between a pair_6fiantennas, dij, should be carefully selected such that
the conditions of Greene’s formula are fulfilled (see Table 15 in 5.2.3.2).

Transmit antenna AUC, F,(AUC)

Current probe

Ref Output Test

Network analyzer

NOTE The feed point of the receive antenna may be placed at the top of the antenna

Figure 25 — Antenna arrangement for the current probe method (CPM)

5.2.4.2 Calibration procedure

Calibration of the current probe (transducer) is required to determine the loop current 7, for

SFM calibration measurements using CPM. If a three-port network analyzer is used with a
current probe, as shown in Figure 25 (see 5.2.4.1) [15], the transmit loop antenna element
current 74, in A, can be estimated from the probe output voltage Vg, in V, which is measured

at the network analyzer reference port per Equation (76):
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Vi .
I = |F;e|f in A (76)

where the transfer impedance of the current probe is denoted by Z in Q. With reference to
Equation (74) and Equation (75), the magnetic field antenna factor of a loop AUC is given by

Eauation (77)
-1 \ 7

Fapt (AUC) = 4 (12) + 201g(1 | + K (1,2) - 201g|Z| in dB(S/m) (77)

where the site insertion loss is given by Equation (78)

4 :20|g(%] in dB, and (78)
and with
ry is the radius of the transmit antenna, in m;

14 is the output voltage of the AUC in V, and J"& Vyggt + AaTT, in dB(V), and 4,11 represents
the attenuation values of all attenuators.and cables within the antenna #2 path;

|Z| is the current probe transfer impedance, in Q.

The transfer impedance of the current probe, Z, shall be calibrated in accordance with the
methods in CISPR 16-1-2.

The CPM can also be implemented using a two-port network analyzer. With a two-port network
analyzer instrumentation- configuration, the AUC output voltage ¥ and transmit loop reference
voltage Vros are measured separately.

If a balun is used;shown in Figure 25, it shall have an impedance ratio of at least 2:1. The
reason for the(balun is to decrease the source impedance to 25 Q or less thus to increase the
current /.

Requirements for the current probe used in CPM measurements are as follows.

a)Fhe probe body shall not influence the magnetic field strength of the transmit loop. This

Lo ol i f

bUIId;t;UII ;O fulllllcu LI} thc D;LU Uf thU plubc ;0 Ollla” uunlpalcd tU thc O;LU Uf thU :UU}J ThU
influence of the probe body shall be determined by observing the magnetic field strength
result with and without the probe present.

b) The probe cable shall not influence the magnetic field strength of the transmit loop. This
can be determined by observing the magnetic field strength while the cable is laid at different
positions. If the probe cable has an influence, ferrites can be used to reduce the influence.

c) The probe output shall not depend on the direction of the current. Some current probes
show a direction-of-current dependency at the upper end of the frequency range. This may
be estimated by rotating the probe placement on the transmit loop, if possible.

d) The probe shall normally show a flat response of the transfer impedance, and shall be
calibrated with a reasonably fine (small discretization) frequency step.
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e) The position of the probe can have an effect on the measured current, due to the
inhomogeneous current distribution around the loop circumference. Typically, this effect
should be negligible due to the small radius of the loop.

5.2.4.3 Measurement uncertainties for CPM calibration results

The measurement function based on Equation (77) for a circular transmit antenna is given in
Equation (79)

Fapt (AUC) = 4 (1,2) +201g 112 | + K (1,2) ~ 2019(Z) + S Ay (79)

The uncertainty of the current probe calibration measurement result is given in Table 20.

Table 19 — Example of an uncertainty budget for F, of a loop antenna determined
by the current probe method — expanded uncertainty at 30 MHz

Soun;,creqc:jfat:‘rt\ittzsl')t(?inty Value ;rs(:gzzltl:;); Divisor Sensitivity u;
dB
Site Insertion Loss (NOTE 1) 4,(1,2) 0,15 dB Normal (5)1) 1 1 0,15
Loop radius (NOTE 2) ry 0,002 m Re¢tangular \/; 347 0,40
Greene’s formula (NOTE 3) K(1,2) 0,38 dB Normal (k= 1) 1 1 0,38
Transfer impedance (NOTE 4) 1Z) 0,23 dB Normal (k= 1) 1 -1 0,23
Coupling to vicinity (NOTE 5) M soup 01dB Rectangular \/; 1 0,06
Combined standard uncertainty, u, 0,62
Expanded uncertainty, U (k = 2) 1,24

NOTE 1 See Table 16 for site insertion loss measurement uncertainty.

NOTE 2 Aradius of 5 cm with an-uncertainty of 2 mm is assumed for the transmit loop. The sensitivity coefficient
is equal to 40/[r,xIn(10)]; this\means that the sensitivity decreases with increased transmit loop diameter.

NOTE 3 See 5.2.3.3.for.the uncertainty of K(1,2). Receive antenna radius of 0,3 m and distance of 0,5 m are
assumed.

NOTE 4 See Table 20 for the uncertainty of the transfer impedance.

NOTE 5 /The coupling to the vicinity is estimated by simulation or measurement. If the calibration is performed
above ground plane, Figure 23 can be used to estimate the coupling.
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Table 20 — Example of an uncertainty budget for transfer impedance |Z]
according to the jig method of CISPR 16-1-2

Source of uncertainty Value Probability Divisor Sensitivit u

; u ivi itivity i

or quantity X; distribution !

dB dB
Reference channel reflection 0,10 U-shaped \/5 1 0,07
Reference channel cable reflection 0,17 U-shaped V2 1 0,12
Coaxial adaptor jig 0,20 Rectangular \/5 1 0,12
Connector repeatability 0,05 Rectangular \E 1 0,03
Instrument accuracy 0,25 Rectangular \/5 1 0,14
Combined standard uncertainty, u, 0,23

5.2.5 Standard antenna method
5.2.5.1 General

The standard antenna method is simple to implement beeause neither a third antenna nor a
current probe is required. The traceability is based on the'use of a previously-calibrated antenna
To calibrate the standard antenna, the TAM (see 5.2.3)or the TEM-cell method (see 5.2.2) may
be used.

Similarly, as with all standard calibration methods, the largest contribution to the measurement
uncertainty of the calibrated antenna factor is from the standard antenna. Therefore, the
measurement uncertainty of antenna factors obtained using SAM can be larger compared to
other methods.

5.2.5.2 Calibration procedure

The measurement setup is'shown in Figure 26. The magnetic field antenna factor derived from
the SIL between two loops-is described by Equation (80). If the magnetic field antenna factor
of one of the antennas.is known, it is possible to calculate the second antenna factor using
Equation (80) ([72] and [73]).

Fyy (AUC) = -45,9 - 201g fyyn + 4 (1.2) + K (1,2) - Fapy (STA) in dB(S/m) (80)
where
4(1,2)=-20Ig/S4(1,2) in dB, is SIL (81)
TMHz is the frequency in MHz
K(1,2) is Greene’s formula, per Equation (64), or Equation (65) for circular loops, in
dB(m~3).

F,u(AUC) is the magnetic field antenna factor of the AUC, in dB(S/m)

F,u(STA) is the magnetic field antenna factor of the standard antenna, in dB(S/m)
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Transmit antenna AUC, F,,(AUC)
F_ (STA)
aH

/2~

Network analyzer

IEC

NOTE The feed points may be placed at the top of the loop antennas.

Figure 26 — Antenna arrangement for the standard antenna method

5.2.5.3 Measurement uncertainties for SAM calibration results

Equation (80) serves as the measurement function, where)_the frequency inaccuracy is
neglected and the influence of the vicinity 644, is added<An example of the measurement

uncertainty budget for magnetic field antenna factor at."30 MHz is shown in Table 21. The
measurement uncertainty depends mainly on the magnetic field antenna factor of the transmit
loop antenna used as the standard antenna. In addition, the distance between the antennas
and the radii of the loop antennas affect the measurement uncertainty. For example, if the
measurement uncertainty of the transmit loop antenhna factor is 1,0 dB, this calibration method
gives 1,3 dB as the expanded measurement.uncertainty of the AUC.

Table 21 — Example of an uncertainty budget for F,4(AUC) of a loop antenna
determined by the standard antenhna method — expanded uncertainty at 30 MHz

dB dB
Site Insertion Loss (NOTE\1) 4,(1,2) 0,15 Normal (k = 1) 1 1 0,15
Greene’s formula (NOFE 2) K(1,2) 0,38 Normal (k= 1) 1 1 0,38
AF of standard antenna F 4(STA) 1,0 Normal (k = 2) 2 -1 0,50
Coupling-te’vicinity (NOTE 3) JAcoup 0,2 Rectangular \E 1 0,12
Combined standard uncertainty, u, 0,66
ExXpanded uncertainty, U (k = 2) 1,31

NOTE 1 See Table 16 for site insertion loss measurement uncertainty.

NOTE 2 See 5.2.3 for the uncertainty of K(1,2). A receive antenna radius of 0,3 m and distance of 0,4 m is
assumed. For the transmit loop a radius of 5 cm with an accuracy of 2 mm is assumed.

NOTE 3 The coupling to the vicinity shall be estimated by simulation or measurement. If the calibration is
performed above ground plane, Figure 23 can be used to estimate the coupling
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6.3.2 Balance of an antenna

Update dated reference to CISPR 16-1-4:2010 to CISPR 16-1-4:2019.

Add, after the existing Annex I, added by Amendment 1, the following new annex:
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Annex J
(informative)

Monte Carlo simulation of TAM loop antenna calibration
measurement uncertainty — Example source code

% % % % % % % % % % % %6 %6 %6 %o %o

% MATLAB example source code

% CISPR 16-1-6

%

% Calculation of Uncertainty for TAM

% Calculation of K

%

% Monte Carlo (MC) Simulation

% % % % % % % % % % % Y6 %6 % %6 %6 %o %o %o

clear;
M=1000; %Number of MC trials
f=30; %Frequency in MHz

%

% Defining input estimates

%

d=0.4; %Distance between antennas
u_d=0.01; %Estimate of uncertainty for distance
r1=0.05; %Radius antenna 1

u_r1=0.002;) %Estimate of uncertainty for radius 1

r2£0.05; %Radius antenna 2

u_r2=0.002;, %Estimate of uncertainty for radius 2

u_phi1=5; %Estimate of uncertainty for misalignment around x axis

u_phi2=5; %Estimate of uncertainty for misalignment around x axis

u_I_theta1=1;,  %Estimate of uncertainty for misalignment around y axis

u_l_theta2=1;  %Estimate of uncertainty for misalignment around y axis

u_s_theta1=5;  %Estimate of uncertainty for misalignment around z axis
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u_s_theta2=5;  %Estimate of uncertainty for misalignment around z axis

u_m=0.01; %Estimate of uncertainty for misalignment in x axis

u_I=0.01; %Estimate of uncertainty for misalignment in z axis

%

% Setting MC samples

CISPR 16-1-6:2014/AMD2:2022
© IEC 2022

%

mc_d=d-u_d+2*u_d*rand(M,1);

mc_r1=r1-u_r1+2*u_r1*rand(M,1);

mc_r2=r2-u_r2+2*u_r2*rand(M, 1);

mc_phi1=-u_phi1+2*u_phi1*rand(M,1);

mc_phi2=-u_phi2+2*u_phi2*rand(M,1);

mc_s_theta1=-u_s_thetal1+2*u_s_theta1*rand(M,1);

mc_s_theta2=-u_s_theta2+2*u_s_theta2*rand(M,1);

mc_|_theta1=-u_I_theta1+2*u_I_theta1*rand(M,1);

mc_|_theta2=-u_|_theta2+2*u_|I_theta2*rand(M,1);

mc_m=-u_m+2*u_m*rand(M,1);

mc_I=-u_I+2*u_I*rand(M,1);

%

% Calculate output estimate

%

for i=1:M

%eall.function nec; calculates SIL using NEC

Sl (i)=nec(fmc d(i) mc ri(i) mc r2(i) mc m(i) mc k(i) mc phil{i) mc phi?(i) mc s thetai(i)mc s theta2(i)

mec_|_theta(i),mc_|_theta2(i));
end

u_SIL=std(SIL);

%

% Other uncertainty contribution

% Measurement function is linear
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%

% Unwanted coupling between the antennas and ground

u_coup=0.1;  %Rectangular contribution

% Approximation error in Equation (65)

u_approx=0.13; %Rectangular contribution

%

u_K=sqrt(u_SIL"2+(u_coup/sqrt(3))"2+(u_approx/sqrt(3))"2)
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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

SPECIFICATION DES METHOI?ES ET DES APPAREILS DE MESURE DES
PERTURBATIONS RADIOELECTRIQUES ET DE L’IMMUNITE AUX
PERTURBATIONS RADIOELECTRIQUES -

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)
7)

Partie 1-6: Appareils de mesure des perturbations radioélectriques
et de I'immunité aux perturbations radioélectriques —
Etalonnage des antennes CEM

AMENDEMENT 2

AVANT-PROPOS

La Commission Electrotechnique Internationale (IEC) est une organisation mondiale de normalisation composée
de l'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux/de I'lEC). L'IEC a pour objet de
favoriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de normalisation dans les domaines de
I'électricité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, 'IlEC — entre autres activité§)— publie des Normes internationales,
des Spécifications techniques, des Rapports techniques, des Spécifications accessibles au public (PAS) et des
Guides (ci-aprés dénommeés "Publication(s) de I'lEC"). Leur élaboration*est confiée a des comités d'études, aux
travaux desquels tout Comité national intéressé par le sujet\traité peut participer. Les organisations
internationales, gouvernementales et non gouvernementales, en-liaison avec I'lEC, participent également aux
travaux. L'IEC collabore étroitement avec |'Organisation Ipternationale de Normalisation (ISO), selon des
conditions fixées par accord entre les deux organisations.

Les décisions ou accords officiels de I'lEC concernant,les_questions techniques représentent, dans la mesure du
possible, un accord international sur les sujets étudiés,"€tant donné que les Comités nationaux de I'lEC intéressés
sont représentés dans chaque comité d’études.

Les Publications de 'lEC se présentent sous.la‘forme de recommandations internationales et sont agréées
comme telles par les Comités nationaux de~YEC. Tous les efforts raisonnables sont entrepris afin que I'lEC
s'assure de I'exactitude du contenu technique de ses publications; I'lEC ne peut pas étre tenue responsable de
I'éventuelle mauvaise utilisation ou interprétation qui en est faite par un quelconque utilisateur final.

Dans le but d'encourager I'uniformitéinternationale, les Comités nationaux de I'lEC s'engagent, dans toute la
mesure possible, a appliquer de fagon transparente les Publications de I'l[EC dans leurs publications nationales
et régionales. Toutes divergenées entre toutes Publications de I'lEC et toutes publications nationales ou
régionales correspondantes deivent étre indiquées en termes clairs dans ces dernieres.

L'IEC elle-méme ne fournitraucune attestation de conformité. Des organismes de certification indépendants
fournissent des services—d'évaluation de conformité et, dans certains secteurs, accédent aux marques de
conformité de I'lEC.«L’IEC n'est responsable d'aucun des services effectués par les organismes de certification
indépendants.

Tous les utilisateurs doivent s'assurer qu'ils sont en possession de la derniére édition de cette publication.

Aucune responsabilité ne doit étre imputée a I'lEC, a ses administrateurs, employés, auxiliaires ou mandataires,
y compriS)ses experts particuliers et les membres de ses comités d'études et des Comités nationaux de I'lEC,
pour tout\préjudice causé en cas de dommages corporels et matériels, ou de tout autre dommage de quelque
nature~que ce soit, directe ou indirecte, ou pour supporter les colts (y compris les frais de justice) et les dépenses
découlant de la publication ou de l'utilisation de cette Publication de I'l[EC ou de toute autre Publication de I'l[EC,
ou-au crédit qui lui est accordé.

L'attention est attirée sur les références normatives citées dans cette publication. L'utilisation de publications
™

9)

p
référencées est obligatoire pour une application correcte de la présente publication.

L’attention est attirée sur le fait que certains des éléments de la présente Publication de I'|EC peuvent faire I'objet
de droits de brevet. L’IEC ne saurait étre tenue pour responsable de ne pas avoir identifié de tels droits de
brevets.

L’Amendement 2 a la CISPR 16-1-6:2014 a été établi par le sous-comité CISPR A: Mesures
des perturbations radioélectriques et méthodes statistiques, du comité d’études CISPR de I'lEC:
Comité international spécial des perturbations radioélectriques.
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Le texte de cet Amendement est issu des documents suivants:

Projet Rapport de vote

CIS/A/1362/FDIS CIS/A/1365/RVD

Le rapport de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information sur le vote ayant
abouti a son approbation.

La langue employée pour I'élaboration de cet Amendement est I'anglais.

Ce document a été rédigé selon les Directives ISO/IEC, Partie 2, il a été développé selon les
Directives ISO/IEC, Partie 1 et les Directives ISO/IEC, Supplément IEC, disponibles sous
www.iec.ch/members_experts/refdocs. Les principaux types de documents dévéloppés par
I'lEC sont décrits plus en détail sous www.iec.ch/standardsdev/publications.

Le comité a décidé que le contenu de ce document ne sera pas modifié avantJa date de stabilité
indiquée sur le site web de I'lEC sous webstore.iec.ch dans les données relatives au document
recherché. A cette date, le document sera

e reconduit,

e supprimé,

e remplacé par une édition révisée, ou

e amendé.

IMPORTANT - Le logo "colour inside™ qui setfrouve sur la page de couverture de ce document
indique qu'il contient des couleurs qui.'sont considérées comme utiles a une bonne
compréhension de son contenu. Lesutilisateurs devraient, par conséquent, imprimer ce
document en utilisant une imprimante‘couleur.
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2 Références normatives
Ajouter les nouvelles références suivantes a la liste existante:

CISPR 16-1-2, Spécifications des méthodes et des appareils de mesure des perturbations
radioélectriques et de I'immunité aux perturbations radioélectriques — Partie 1-2: Appareils de
mesure des perturbations radioélectriques et de I'immunité aux perturbations radioélectriques
— Dispositifs de couplage pour la mesure des perturbations conduites

CISPR 16-1-4:2019, Spécifications des méthodes et des appareils de mesure des perturbations
radioélectriques et de I'immunité aux perturbations radioélectriques — Partie 1-4: Appareils ‘de
mesure des perturbations radioélectriques et de I'immunité aux perturbations radioélectriques
— Antennes et emplacements d'essai pour les mesures des perturbations rayonnées

3.1.2.5
facteur d'antenne champ magnétique

Remplacer la Note 1 a I'article et la Note 2 a I'article existantes comme suit:

Note 1 a l'article: Le symbole F_,, est utilisé uniquement lorsque le facteur d'antenne est exprimé en dB. La
grandeur F,,, est exprimée en dB(S/m) ou en dB(Q"'m™").

Note 2 & I'article: L'unité dB(pT/uV) est utilisée dans certaines normes (mais pas dans la CISPR 16-1-6) et peut
étre convertie en dB(S/m) en retirant 2 dB.

Ajouter la Note 3 a I'article:

Note 3 a l'article: La CISPR 16-1-4 spécifie les antennes boucles pour les mesurages de l'intensité de champ
magnétique dans la plage de fréquences comprise entre 9 kHz et 30 MHz.

3.2 Abréviations
Ajouter les nouvelles abréwviations suivantes a la liste existante:

CPM current probe method (méthode de la sonde de courant)
SFM standard field. method (méthode de champ normalisé)

5.2.1 Généralités

Remplacer les deuxieme et troisieme alinéas par les cinq nouveaux alinéas suivants:

[ SV RTS ahn Iﬂllf\f\ i AtA AlabharAac Aoty NAtolanmnanas Ao ontanaac baouclac

[»] a o e
Plasteurs—teehn HHeS—ofit— e —eravoreeS PO et iRage— eSS afe eSO HEIES—ou—PouUr—e
mesurage du facteur d'antenne de champ magnétique [74]. La référence [18] donne une
présentation générale utile. La référence [15] donne une version simplifiée de la méthode de
champ normalisé (SFM) ([32] et [16]) et la méthode TAM est décrite en [35]. Le présent
paragraphe et I'"Annexe H spécifient les méthodes d'étalonnage acceptables des antennes
boucles.

La méthode TAM et la méthode des cellules TEM donnent une incertitude type du facteur
d'antenne mesuré d'environ + 0,5 dB, alors que I'application de la méthode des cellules TEM
est limitée a la plage de fréquences sous la premiere fréquence de résonance de la cellule TEM.
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La méthode de la sonde de courant (CPM) [15] est une méthode SFM améliorée reposant sur
la norme IEEE 291 [32]. Dans la méthode d'origine, le courant qui circule dans I'antenne boucle
d'émission était mesuré a l'aide d'un couple thermoélectrique sous vide RF intégré dans
I'élément de boucle. Toutefois, un couple thermoélectrique est en général petit et fragile, il se
révéle donc inadapté a une utilisation dans le cadre de mesurages d'étalonnage de routine.

La méthode de la bobine d'Helmholtz [34], classée comme une méthode SFM, est exacte a 0,7 %
(0,06 dB) jusqu'a 150 kHz, et meilleure que = 0,5 dB jusqu'a 10 MHz (voir I'Annexe H), mais sa
plage de fréquences applicable dépend de la taille de bobine.

Un rapport signal/bruit {du récepteur} d'au moins 34 dB est nécessaire pour obtenir de faibles
incertitudes de mesure, si un analyseur de réseau vectoriel (VNA) est utilisé comme cela’est
indiqué en 6.2.4. De plus, il est important d'associer des atténuateurs a |'antenne| boucle
d'émission et a I'antenne boucle de réception afin de réduire les incertitudes de désadaptation
si un générateur de signaux et un récepteur sont utilisés. Lors de I’étalonnage,de I'antenne
boucle dans les conditions en espace libre, il convient que la distancenentre I'antenne
d'émission ou I'antenne de réception et des objets réfléchissants a proximité,y compris un plan
de masse métallique, soit supérieure a 1,3 m. La distance d'isolement dans Vair exigée dépend
également de I'espacement entre les antennes.

A la fin du 5.2.2.2, ajouter les nouveaux paragraphes suivants:

5.2.3 Méthode a trois antennes (TAM)
5.2.3.1 Généralités

L'étalonnage d'antenne a l'aide de la méthode TAM exige trois antennes (numérotées 1, 2 et 3)
pour constituer trois paires d'antennes. Ungf ¢onnaissance préalable de I'AF de I'une
quelconque des trois antennes n'est pas< nécessaire avec la méthode TAM (voir
également 4.3.3 concernant la méthode TAM).

La SIL pour I'étalonnage d'antenne est.genéralement mesurée avec un analyseur de réseau
étalonné, afin de réduire les erreurs_de désadaptation qui peuvent se produire entre I'accés de
sortie du signal et I'antenne bougle d'émission, et entre I'accés de réception de signal et
I'antenne boucle de réception. En variante, une combinaison d’'un générateur de signaux/de
poursuite et d’un récepteur ‘de’ mesure peut étre utilisée, auquel cas des atténuateurs de
rembourrage doivent réduire-tes ondes stationnaires sur les cables.

Différente des étalonnages TAM au-dessus de 30 MHz, qui reposent sur I'équation de
transmission de Friis, la méthode TAM pour les étalonnages d'antenne boucle repose sur la
formule d'inductance mutuelle de Neumann modifiée [75], qui est approximativement exprimée
par formule dite-de Greene [70].

La distance de séparation entre I'antenne d'émission et I'antenne de réception doit étre réduite
comparee a la distance avec I'environnement. Par conséquent, le couplage entre les antennes
est augmenté le plus possible, alors que le couplage entre les environnements est réduit le plus
pessible. Aucun critére particulier de validation d'emplacement n'est exigé, mais les influences
de l'emplacement sur les resultats du facteur d'antenne champ magnetique doivent étre
estimées (voir 5.2.3.2).

5.2.3.2 Procédure d'étalonnage

Pour les paires d'antennes alignées de maniére coaxiale (voir la Figure 21), la perte d'insertion
de I'emplacement, 4,(i,j), entre I'antenne i et I'antenne j est mesurée dans un environnement

en espace libre [35] et est décrite par I'Equation (61).

40, /)= Fap(i)+ Fan(j)+ 459 + 201g( figr ) 201g[K (i, /)] en dB (61)
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A partir des données relatives a A4,(i,j) pour les trois paires d'antennes, les facteurs d'antenne
champ magnétique F, de chaque antenne peuvent étre déterminés a I'aide des Equations (62).

FaH(1)=%[— 459 - 2019 figrz + 4(1,2)+ 4(1,3)- 4(2,3)+ K(1,2)+ K (1,3)- K(2,3)]

FaH(2)=%[— 4592019 fmz + 4(1,2)- 4(1,3)+ 4(2,3)+ K(1,2)- K(1,3)+ K(2,3)] en dB(S/m) (62)

FaH(3):%[— 459 - 2019 firz — 4(1,2)+ 4(1,3)+ 4(2,3)- K(1,2)+ K(1,3) + K(2,3)]

ou

/MHZ est la fréquence en MHz;

4,(i,j) est la SIL entre l'antenne i et I'antenne j. Lorsqu'elle est mesurée a l'aide d'un
analyseur de réseau, la perte d'insertion de l'emplacement est donnée par
I'Equation (63)

4(i, j) = -201gS4(i, /)| endB (63)

K(i,]) est la fonction présentée dans I'Equation(64), reposant sur une équation de Neumann
modifiée pour la paire d'antennes (i,})

1 e PR
K(i,j) =20l ——ds; -ds ;|| en dB(m~3 64
) g[misj e i) (m™) (64)
et

S5, sont les;surfaces géométriques (+21) en m2 des antennes i et j, respectivement;

Ci,Cj sont les courbes fermées qui entourent I’élément de boucle des antennes i et j,
respectivement;

ds;ds; . sont les vecteurs de segments infinitésimaux des éléments de boucle des antennes i
et j, respectivement;

R

est la distance, en m, entre les segments ds; et ds;.

Si les trois antennes boucles sont des cercles vrais et qu'une distribution de courant homogéne
le long de chaque boucle est prise pour hypothése, I'Equation (64) peut étre exprimée
approximativement sous la forme suivante:

2 4
1+ 2R3 i, j i i
K(i,j)=20Ig NI+ATRYNLT) 0(i./) 1.5 erj AL . en dB(m~3) (65)
Rg R5 (i, j)

27 R3(i, /) 8
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L'Equation (65) est appelée formule de Greene [70], ou

66
Roi,j)=/dZ +r?+r? enm (66)

r.r; sontles rayons, en m, des antennes i et j, respectivement;

L/

aij €Sl la distance, en m, entre 1les centres de poucies des antennes 1 et y,

5 est le nombre d'ondes (=21/1) en m~1.

L'Equation (65) est valable a condition que ,BRO( )< 10 et #r; /Ro <1/16 . L'Equation’(64) et

I'Equation (65) peuvent étre satisfaites si la distribution de courant sur les deux antennes
boucles est uniforme. Pour étalonner les antennes boucles avec exactitude; le rayon de
I'antenne boucle utilisée comme boucle d'émission doit étre dans les limites déduites. Par
exemple, le Tableau 15 présente des combinaisons pertinentes pour r4 I et dlj, et indique
I'erreur de la formule de Greene a la fréquence la plus élevée de 30\MHz. L'influence de la
fréquence de l'erreur est représentée a la Figure 22. Il convient de choisir la distance entre les
centres de boucle entre une paire d'antennes, d;; de maniere a satisfaire les conditions, et doit

étre aussi petite que possible pour réduire le plus possible leslinfluences de I'environnement.
Il convient de noter que les autres termes d'incertitude, tels,due I'incertitude de positionnement,
augmentent au fur et a mesure de la diminution de la séparation.

Une estimation de l'influence d'un plan de masse avee différentes distances de séparation de
boucle d;; comprises entre 0,1 m et 1,0 m est donnge a la Figure 23. La Figure 23 est obtenue

en normalisant les SIL entre deux antennes“boucles de 60 cm de diametre placées 1,3 m
et 2,5 m au-dessus d'un plan de masse en fenction des SIL en espace libre. Un OATS ou une
SAC peut étre utilisé(e) comme emplacement d’essai pour I'étalonnage, dont l'influence
particuliere doit étre prise en considération pour lI'estimation de l'incertitude de mesure
d'étalonnage. L'influence du plan de masse dépend également de la position des fentes
d'alimentation des deux antennes _boucles.

En variante aux Equations (62); les Equations (67) peuvent étre utilisées, lesquelles reposent
sur une approche de simulation numérique. L'approche de simulation numérique présente
I'avantage de prendre en,compte la distribution de courant hétérogéne. Les conditions exigées
pour l'application de la formule de Greene ne s'appliquent pas pour I'approche de simulation
numeérique. |l n'estipas nécessaire de tenir compte de I'erreur donnée dans le Tableau 15.

—

[4(12)+ 4(1,3) - 4(2.3) - 4n(1.2) - 4 (1.3)+ 4y (2.3) ]

F1%
1[ 4(1,3)+ 4(2,3) - 4y(1.2)+ Ay (1.3)- 4(2.3)] en dB(S/m) (67)

)=ol4
1

T (3)= [ A,(1,z)+Ai(1,d)+Ai(z,s)+ANU,Z)—AN(LJ)—AN(Z,J)]

ou

A4,(i,j) est la SIL entre l'antenne i et I'antenne j. Lorsqu'elle est mesurée a l'aide d'un

analyseur de réseau, la perte d'insertion de l'emplacement est donnée par
I'Equation (63).
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An(ij) estla perte d’insertion normalisée de I'emplacement (NSIL — normalized site insertion
loss) calculée par le NEC. La méme configuration de boucle doit étre utilisée pour la
simulation et I'étalonnage. Il est prévu que des informations supplémentaires relatives
au calcul de l'atténuation de I'emplacement normalisée dans les prochaines éditions
de la CISPR 16-1-41

La formule de Greene ne s'applique pas si les antennes ne sont pas de forme circulaire. Pour
les formes carrées, il est envisageable de modifier I'Equation (65) par un facteur de correction
pour r; ou r; ou

r=113(5;/2) et r, = 113(s; /2) (68)

7T sont les rayons, en m, des antennes i et j, respectivement;

i
S8 sont les longueurs latérales, en m, des boucles carrées i et j, respectivement.

Pour obtenir K(i,j) avec exactitude pour des boucles carrées ou obtenir K(i,j) pour d'autres
formes d'antenne boucle, il convient de calculer K(i,j) selon I'Equation (64) a l'aide d'une
intégration numeérique.

L'exactitude de la formule de Greene est estimée en calculantia différence selon I'Equation (69)
entre le facteur d'antenne champ magnétique détermine-par l'application de la formule de
Greene et le facteur d'antenne champ magnétiquex déterminé par simulation numérique.
L'exactitude de la formule intégrale de I'Equation(64) est estimée en calculant la différence
selon I'Equation (71) entre le facteur d'antenne ¢champ magnétique déterminé par I'application
de la formule intégrale et le facteur d'antenne/champ magnétique déterminé par simulation
numérique. Les résultats sont représentésia la Figure 22, dans laquelle une exactitude
diminuée a I'extrémité supérieure de fréquence peut étre observée.

AFaH,G = FaH,G — FaH,num (69)
AFaH,I = FaH,I - FaH,num (70)
FaH.G est lefacteur d'antenne champ magnétique déterminé par I'application de la formule
de(Greene,
Fan. | est’le facteur d'antenne champ magnétique déterminé par 'application de la formule
intégrale;

F aHmam est le facteur d'antenne champ magnétique déterminé par simulation numérique.

1 Comme cela est indiqué, par exemple, en 10.6 de la CIS/A/1240/RM, un projet est en cours pour amender la
CISPR 16-1-4 et inclure la validation de I'emplacement sous 30 MHz. Au moment de I'élaboration du présent
FDIS, les documents les plus récents concernant ce projet sont le CIS/A/1323/CDV et le CIS/A/1288/CC.
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Analyseur de réseau Analyseur de réseau Analyseur de réseau

a) 4(1,2) a) 4(1,3) a) 4(2,3) e

NOTE Les points d’alimentation peuvent étre placés au sommet des antennes boucles.

Figure 21 — Dispositions de paires d'antennes boucles
pour la méthode des trois antennes

Tableau 15 — Exemples d'utilisation valable de-I’Equation (65)

Erreur due a
une
Rayon de boucle Rayon de Distance ( ) / 2, distribution de
r, [m] boucle r, [m] d,; [m] pREL nry | Bo (i) courant non
constante
a 30 MHz [dB]
0,05 0,3 0,39 0,31 0,061 3 0,13
0,15 0,3 0,78 0,53 0,062 4 0,33
0,05 0,15 0331 0,22 0,061 9 0,07
0,15 0,15 0,57 0,38 0,060 8 0,18
0,05 (NOTE 1) 0,05 0,2 0,13 0,055 6 0,05
0,3 (NOTE 2) 0,3 1,2 0,8 0,055 6 0,53
NOTE 1 Si les deux rayons.de boucle sont trés petits, I'exactitude de la formule de Greene est excellente,
avec une erreur de seulemént 0,05 dB.
NOTE 2 Si une antenne d'émission ainsi qu’une antenne de réception de rayon important sont utilisées,
I'effet de la disfribution de courant hétérogéne peut donner lieu a une erreur relativement importante
de 0,53 dB.
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Figure 22 — Exactitude de la formule de GréQgé et de la formule intégrale
par rapport a la fréquence pour r; = ,0©m, rj = 0,3m,etd=0,39m
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b) 2,5 m au-dessus du plan de masse

Figure 23 — Exemples de I’influence du plan de masse

sur la SIL en condition d’espace libre
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5.2.3.3 Incertitudes de mesure pour les résultats d'étalonnage TAM

Un exemple de budget d'incertitude estimé pour les résultats F, d'étalonnage TAM a 30 MHz

est présenté dans le Tableau 16 et dans le Tableau 18. Les incertitudes types composées pour
les résultats de SIL 4,(i,j) et le paramétre de configuration K(i,j) sont utilisés en entrées pour

l'incertitude élargie F, du Tableau 18.

L'incertitude élargie des résultats de mesure F, dépend largement de la taille de I'AUC, car

K(7,7) selon TEquation (65) est une fonction de Ta distance de separation, des rayons des deux
antennes boucles et du défaut d'alignement.

La Figure 24 représente les définitions des parameétres utilisés dans I'évaluation d'incertitude
pour K(i,j):

a) défaut d'alignement sur 'axe x, incertitude de m (non représenté a la Figure\24);

b) défaut d'alignement sur I'axe y, incertitude de dij;

c) défaut d'alignement sur 'axe z, incertitude de / (décalage de I'axe Z);
d) défaut d'alignement autour de I'axe x, incertitude de 0, et 6;;

e) défaut d'alignement autour de I'axe y, incertitude de ©; et 0, (noh représenté ala Figure 24);

f) défaut d'alignement autour de I'axe z, incertitude de ¢, et (non représenté a la Figure 24).

L'influence du défaut d'alignement ne peut pas étredéduite avec la formule de Greene, les
simulations NEC sont donc utilisées a sa place. Laicomposante de l'incertitude dans K (donnée
sous la forme d4g, ) est déduite des différences;dans les valeurs NEC SIL calculées.

Une solution facile de calcul de l'incertitudé.de mesure consiste a utiliser une approche mixte.
L'incertitude de K est calculée par une“méthode numérique, alors que les contributions a
I'incertitude restantes sont combinées &'l'aide de la loi de propagation des incertitudes.

La fonction de mesure de F, estidonnée dans I'Equation (71).

Fan(1)= %[—45,9 L20Igfnz + 4 (1,2)+ 4(1,3)- 4(2,3)+ K (1,2)+ K (1,3)-K (2,3) ] (71)

Etant donné-que l'inexactitude de fréquence peut étre ignorée, la contribution du terme fy 1y, est
ignoréecdans l'analyse.

Larfonction de mesure de 4,(i,j) est donnée dans I'Equation (72).

54/(i,)) =S AN + 5 An + 04 +04AsNR +04Bs (72)

La fonction de mesure de K(i,j) est donnée dans I'Equation (73).

5]((1,]) = 6AS|L (}’1],51‘1,1"2,51"2,d—]2,(561’12,57}1,51,561,(592,5@1,5@2,5%,5@)

+ 64 + 04approx

(73)

coup



https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=1da1b0f237623bbea8f339ed7dd0f7e5

CISPR 16-1-6:2014/AMD2:2022 - 37 -
© IEC 2022

Un exemple de code source pour une simulation de Monte-Carlo (MCS) de l'incertitude de
mesure ([7], par exemple) est donné a I'Annexe J.

Vue de coté Vue de dessus
| d |
i ™
\l‘ .
| \‘Q(
10 o
x ! / IEC

Figure 24 — Définitions des parameétres utilisés dans I'évaluation
de l'incertitude de mesure pour K(i,j)

Tableau 16 — Exemple de budget d'incertitude pour la perte d'insertion de
I'emplacement 4;(i,j)

Source d’incertitude Loi de L. e
ou grandeur X, Valeur probabilité Diviseur | Sensibilité u;
dB dB

Linéarité du récepteur dans I'analyseur de 5A .

oaoan LN 0,10 Rectangulaire J3 1 0,06
Désadaptation de I'antenne d'émission et 5A En forme

désadaptation de I'antenne de réception M o4 de U \/E 1 0,12
Fuite entre les cables coaxiaux 04, 0,09 Rectangulaire J§ 1 0,05
Rapport signal/bruit I SNR 0,01 Rectangulaire JE 1 0,01
Cable de flexion et de tension 0Adgg 0,10 Rectangulaire \/5 1 0,06
Incertitude type composée 0,15

NOTE La valeur d’incertitude durapport signal/bruit dépend de la fréquence de mesure, des rayons des antennes
boucles, de la distance entrendeux antennes boucles et des instruments de mesure comme un VNA ou un
analyseur de spectre avec'générateur de poursuite. Par exemple, avec r, = r, =5 cm, d = 10 cm, une fréquence

de 10 kHz et un VNA est utilisé, puis la valeur d'incertitude du rapport signal/bruit peut étre supérieure a 1,0 dB.
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Tableau 17 — Exemple de budget d'incertitude pour K(i,j) utilisé par la méthode TAM
Source d’incertitude ou grandeur X; Valeur prcl;t(),;gi?ité

Positionnement des antennes boucles dAg

Rayon d'antenne 1 (r1 = 0,05 m) ory 0,002 m Rectangulaire
Rayon d'antenne 2 (r2 =0,3m) ory 0,002 m Rectangulaire
vistarice (aerdut d diigneinent sur rdaxe y, d12— U, o1 1) Aa12 0,07 m Hectangulalre
Défaut d'alignement sur l'axe x om 0,01 m Rectangulaire
Défaut d'alignement sur 'axe z ol 0,01 m Rectangulaire
Défaut d'alignement autour de I'axe x, antenne 1 60, 5° Rectangulaire
Défaut d'alignement autour de I'axe y, antenne 1 50, 1° Rectangulaire
Défaut d'alignement autour de I'axe z, antenne 1 69, 5° Rectangulaire
Défaut d'alignement autour de I'axe x, antenne 2 60, 5° Rectangulaire
Défaut d'alignement autour de I'axe y, antenne 2 60, 1 Rectangulaire
Défaut d'alignement autour de I'axe z, antenne 2 o9, 5° Rectangulaire
Couplage avec le plan de masse 5Acoup 0,1 dB Rectangulaire
Erreur d'approximation dans I'Equation (65) (NOTE) 5Aapprox 0,13 dB Rectangulaire

Incertitude élargie, U (k = 2)

0,8 dB

NOTE Si la formule de Greene [Equation (65)] est utilis&e, il y a une erreur, car la formule n'est qu'une
approximation de I'Equation (64). Une estimation de cette)erreur est présentée dans le Tableau 15 et représentée
a la Figure 21. Cette contribution ne s'applique pas sisune approche numérique est utilisée [voir I'Equation (67)].

Tableau 18 — Exemple de budget d'incertitude pour F,, d'une antenne boucle,
déterminé par la méthode a trois antennes (TAM) - incertitude élargie a 30 MHz

Source d’incertitude Loi de o P
ou grandeur X, Valeur probabilité Diviseur | Sensibilité u; Note
dB dB
Normal Voir le
A(1,2
SIL (1.2) 0,15 k=1 1 112 0.08 | Tapleau 16
Normal Voir le
A.(1,3
sIL i(1,3) 0,15 (k=1 1 172 0.08 | Tableau 16
Normal Voir le
A.(2,3 -
SIL (2,3) 0,15 (k=1 1 112 0.08 | Tapleau 16
r,=5cm
Formule de Greene K(1,2) 0,8 Q‘:Lmza)' 1 1/2 02 |r,=30cm
d, =31 cm
13 = 5 CITl
Formule de Greene K(1,3) 0,8 Q‘:Lmza)' 1 1/2 02 |r,=30cm
d3=31cm
r,=5cm
Formule de Greene K(2,3) 1,3 T:LmZa)l 1 -1/2 0,33 | ry=5cm
dys =31 cm
Incertitude type composée, u, 0,46
Incertitude élargie, U (k = 2) 0,92

NOTE Les contributions de la formule de Greene K(2,3) ne sont pas égales a K(1,2), K(1,3), car les résultats

dépendent du diamétre de boucle et de la distance. La base de calcul est donnée dans la colonne Note.
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5.2.4 Méthode de la sonde de courant (CPM)
5.2.4.1 Généralités

Pour un étalonnage CPM (classé en tant que méthode SFM), une intensité de champ
magnétique calculable est émise a partir d'une antenne boucle circulaire non blindée monotour.
Le facteur d'antenne champ magnétique d'une AUC boucle, F (AUC), est déterminé par le

rapport de I'intensité de champ magnétique au niveau de I'AU’C, Hen A/m, sur la tension induite
a la sortie de I'AUC, V en V, comme cela est indiqué dans I'Equation (74).

FaH(AUC)zg en S/m 74)

Pour une paire d'antennes boucles alignées de maniére coaxiale dans lajregion de champ
proche l'une de l'autre (voir la Figure 25), I'antenne boucle d'émission transportant le courant 7,

en A, géneéere une intensité de champ magnétique, a partir de laquelle l'intensité de champ
moyenne au niveau de l'antenne boucle de réception H. en dB(A/m), est donnée par

. av’
I'Equation (75).

Hg, =20Ig7; + 20195 + K(12) en dB{A/m) (75)

ou
S est la surface géométrique de I'antenne boucle d'émission, en m?;

K(1,2) est donné par I'Equation (64)70u I'Equation (65) pour les boucles circulaires,
en dB(m™3).

Il convient de choisir soigneusemenit' la distance de centre de boucle entre une paire d'antennes
d;, de maniére a satisfaire aux conditions de la formule de Greene (voir le Tableau 15

de 5.2.3.2).

Antenne d'émission AUC, F_,(AUC)

Sonde de courant

1
~ 1

Atténuateur 4
ATT

z Svymétriseur
J

Ref " Test
\ \

Ref Sortie Essai

Analyseur de réseau

IEC

NOTE Le point d’alimentation de I'antenne de réception peut étre placé au sommet de I'antenne.

Figure 25 — Disposition de I'antenne pour la méthode de la sonde de courant (CPM)



https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=1da1b0f237623bbea8f339ed7dd0f7e5

